The number of employees for the group and company is as follows:

  GROUP COMPANY

01/01-

30/06/2014
01/01-

30/06/2013
01/01-

30/06/2014
01/01-

30/06/2013

Regular employees (during the presented date) 1,127 1,124 475 462

Day-wage employees (during the presented date) 197 204 68 70

Total Employees 1,324 1,328 543 532

4.9.18 Pending Legal cases

There are no significant developments with regard to the pending legal cases noted in the financial statements of 31

December 2013.

4.9.19 Restatement of Accounts

The comparative financial accounts as of 31/12/2013 (Group) and 30/6/2013 respectively, were restated due to the
change in the consolidation method of joint ventures according to the new IAS 31 “Interests in Joint Ventures”,
which replaces the IAS 28 “Investments in Associates”, as it is required from the release of IFRS 11.

The previously published accounts as well as the restated ones are presented in the following tables:

50

 Α. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

  GROUP GROUP

 31/12/2013 01/01/2013

  Published Amounts Effect due to IFRS
11

Restated Amounts
Published
Amounts

Effect due to IFRS
11

Restated Amounts

ASSETS

Non-current assets 71,005,985.14 -1,018,010.31 69,987,974.83 90,468,615.08 -1,469,716.79 88,998,898.29

Tangible fixed assets  33,058,564.60 -1,776,550.38 31,282,014.23 36,860,327.20 -1,869,959.27 34,990,367.94

Investments in property 501,670.40 - 501,670.40 0.00 -  0.00

Intangible assets 16,229,074.55 -327.28 16,228,747.27 16,605,026.48 -529.30 16,604,497.18

Company goodwill  5,201,036.04 - 5,201,036.04 6,081,168.78 -  6,081,168.78

Deferred tax assets 1,381,485.45 - 1,381,485.45 1,415,766.93 -1,909.70 1,413,857.23

Investments in subsidiaries,
associates

13,836,351.02 758,867.35 14,595,218.37 16,868,017.54 402,681.48 17,270,699.02

Financial assets available for
sale

416,004.00 - 416,004.00 12,209,181.12 -  12,209,181.12

Other long-term receivables 381,799.07 - 381,799.07 429,127.03  - 429,127.03

Current assets 166,088,741.61 -402,411.87 165,686,329.75 156,202,904.83 -224,420.18 155,978,484.64

Inventories  38,912,885.99 -199,350.60 38,713,535.39 35,737,046.56 -89,742.58 35,647,303.99

Trade receivables  69,535,514.00 -98,627.30 69,436,886.70 73,637,440.31 -254.54 73,637,185.78

Other receivables 17,542,289.18 -900.00 17,541,389.18 5,008,512.77 -  5,008,512.77

Cash & cash equivalents 29,217,672.62 -23,903.30 29,193,769.32 40,477,120.31 -59,508.39 40,417,611.92

Financial assets at fair value
through profit and loss

9,499,673.37 - 9,499,673.37 362,100.00 -  362,100.00

Prepayments and accrued
income

1,380,706.45 -79,630.67 1,301,075.79 980,684.87 -74,914.68 905,770.19

Total Assets 237,094,726.75 -1,420,422.17 235,674,304.58 246,671,519.91 -1,694,136.97 244,977,382.93

Shareholders' EQUITY:

Share capital  53,547,312.28 - 53,547,312.28 53,547,312.28 - 53,547,312.28

Share premium account 39,369,495.98 - 39,369,495.98 39,369,495.98 - 39,369,495.98

Reserves 18,399,193.40 - 18,399,193.40 -6,122,019.32 - -6,122,019.32

Profit (losses) carried forward 42,780,624.33 - 42,780,624.33 55,808,135.66 - 55,808,135.66

Amounts used for share capital
increase

347,709.82 - 347,709.82 0.00 - 0.00

Total Shareholders' Equity 154,444,335.81 0.00 154,444,335.81 142,602,924.60 0.00 142,602,924.60

Non controlling interest: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Equity 154,444,335.81 0.00 154,444,335.81 142,602,924.60 0.00 142,602,924.60

LIABILITIES

Long-term liabilities 3,822,355.70 -1,035,084.08 2,787,271.62 24,495,901.42 -1,193,840.96 23,302,060.47

Loans  0.00 - 0.00 21,000,000.00 - 21,000,000.00

Deferred tax liability  598,586.75 -79,460.02 519,126.73 233,610.65 -59,973.11 173,637.55

51 SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD:  1/1/2014 – 30/6/2014

Provisions for post
employment employee
benefits

916,811.50 -9,808.50 907,003.00 858,233.50 -9,548.50 848,685.00

Provisions - Long-term
liabilities

2,306,957.45 -945,815.56 1,361,141.89 2,404,057.27 -1,124,319.35 1,279,737.92

Short-term liabilities 78,828,035.24 -385,338.09 78,442,697.15 79,572,693.89 -500,296.02 79,072,397.87

Suppliers 40,255,761.38 -178,286.38 40,077,475.00 38,385,602.65 -289,519.80 38,096,082.86

Other liabilities 14,273,748.13 -198,266.51 14,075,481.63 4,232,668.88 -190,844.88 4,041,824.00

Income taxes - other taxes
payable

2,758,017.19 -3,853.21 2,754,163.98 1,596,986.05 -14,999.34 1,581,986.71

Loans 17,000,076.87 - 17,000,076.87 31,000,044.03 - 31,000,044.03

Accruals and deferred
expenses

4,540,431.67 -4,932.00 4,535,499.67 4,357,392.27 -4,932.00 4,352,460.27

Total Equity & Liabilities 237,094,726.75 -1,420,422.17 235,674,304.58 246,671,519.91 -1,694,136.97 244,977,382.93

52 SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD:  1/1/2014 – 30/6/2014

Β. STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

GROUP

01/01 – 30/06/13

Continuing
Operations

Loss due to
sale of FFG

Total
Operations Effect due

to IFRS 11

Continuing
Operations

Loss due to
sale of FFG

Total Operations

Published amounts Restated amounts

Revenue 115,767,190.33 - 115,767,190.33 -26,831.74   115,740,358.58   - 115,740,358.58

Cost of sales -58,366,867.19 - -58,366,867.19 -30,176.36 -58,397,043.54   - -58,397,043.54

Gross operating
profit

57,400,323.14 - 57,400,323.14 -57,008.10 57,343,315.04 - 57,343,315.04

Other operating
income

1,592,839.87 - 1,592,839.87 3,559.03 1,596,398.90   - 1,596,398.90

Administrative
expenses

-6,643,132.65 - -6,643,132.65 28,322.94   -6,614,809.72   - -6,614,809.72

Distribution
expenses

-45,198,971.33 - -45,198,971.33 9,352.03 -45,189,619.30   - -45,189,619.30

Operating profit
(loss)

7,151,059.03 - 7,151,059.03 -15,774.11 7,135,284.93 - 7,135,284.93

Loss from sale of
financial assets
available for sale of
FFG

- -7,210,728.22 -7,210,728.22 - - -7,210,728.22 -7,210,728.22

Financial income-
expenses

1,138,423.98 - 1,138,423.98 15,774.11   1,154,198.09   - 1,154,198.09

Earnings (loss) before
taxes

8,289,483.02 -7,210,728.22 1,078,754.80 0.00 8,289,483.02 -7,210,728.22 1,078,754.80

Income tax -1,613,524.52 - -1,613,524.52 - -1,613,524.52   - -1,613,524.52

Deferred tax  -353,585.44 - -353,585.44 - -353,585.44   - -353,585.44

Earnings (loss) after
the deduction of tax
(A)

6,322,373.06 -7,210,728.22  -888,355.16 0.00 6,322,373.06 -7,210,728.22 -888,355.16

Shareholders of the
parent

6,322,373.06 -7,210,728.22 -888,355.16 0.00 6,322,373.06 -7,210,728.22 -888,355.16

Non controlling
interest

- -  - - -  - -

Other
comprehensive
income:

Items not transferred
to the statement of
comprehensive
income:

- - - - -   - -

Profit/Loss from
actuarial study

- - - -   -   - -

Actuarial study
deferred tax

- - - -   -   - -

Items which may be
transferred in future
to the statement of
comprehensive
income:

-1,281,985.62 7,404,515.21 6,122,529.59 0.00 -1,281,985.62   7,404,515.21 6,122,529.59

Valuation of available
for sale financial
assets

62,043.71 7,404,515.21 7,466,558.92 - 62,043.71 7,404,515.21 7,466,558.92

53 SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD:  1/1/2014 – 30/6/2014

Foreign exchange
differences of
subsidiaries abroad

-1,344,029.33 - -1,344,029.33 - -1,344,029.33 - -1,344,029.33

Other total income
after taxes (Β)

-1,281,985.62 7,404,515.21 6,122,529.59 - -1,281,985.62 7,404,515.21 6,122,529.59

Total comprehensive
income after taxes
(A) + (B)

5,040,387.44 193,786.99 5,234,174.43 0.00 5,040,387.44 193,786.99 5,234,174.43

Owners of the parent 5,040,387.44 193,786.99 5,234,174.43 0.00 5,040,387.44 193,786.99 5,234,174.43

Non controlling
interest

 -  - - -  - -

Earnings (loss) per
share, which
correspond to the
parent's
shareholders for the
period

0.1818 -0.2074 -0.0255 - 0.1818 -0.2074 -0.0255

54

GROUP

01/04 – 30/06/13

Continuing
Operations

Loss due to sale
of FFG

Total Operations Effect due
to IFRS 11

Continuing
Operations

Loss due to
sale of FFG

Total Operations

Published amounts Restated amounts

Revenue
65,309,754.00 - 65,309,754.00

-
23,553.91

65,286,200.09   - 65,286,200.09

Cost of sales -32,736,840.67 - -32,736,840.67 -8,827.90   -32,745,668.57   - -32,745,668.57

Gross operating
profit

32,572,913.32 - 32,572,913.32
-

32,381.81
32,540,531.51 - 32,540,531.51

Other operating
income

1,295,447.33 - 1,295,447.33 5,715.83   1,301,163.16   - 1,301,163.16

Administrative
expenses

-3,494,608.24 - -3,494,608.24 14,200.10   -3,480,408.14   - -3,480,408.14

Distribution expenses  -25,761,238.42 - -25,761,238.42 4,739.83   -25,756,498.59   - -25,756,498.59

Operating profit
(loss)

4,612,514.00 - 4,612,514.00 -7,726.06 4,604,787.94 - 4,604,787.94

Loss from sale of
financial assets
available for sale of
FFG

- - - - - - -

Financial income-
expenses

384,775.50 - 384,775.50 7,726,06   392,501.57   - 392,501.57

Earnings (loss) before
taxes

4,997,289.50 - 4,997,289.50 - 4,997,289.50 - 4,997,289.50

Income tax -869,461.73 - -869,461.73 - -869,461.73   - -869,461.73

Deferred tax  -165,328.14 - -165,328.14 - -165,328.14   - -165,328.14

Earnings (loss) after
the deduction of tax
(A)

3,962,499.64 - 3,962,499.64 0.00 3,962,499.64 - 3,962,499.64

Shareholders of the
parent

3,962,499.64 - 3,962,499.64 0.00 3,962,499.64 - 3,962,499.64

Non controlling
interest

- -  - - -  - -

Other comprehensive
income:

Items not transferred
to the statement of
comprehensive
income:

- - - - -   - -

Profit/Loss from
actuarial study

- - - -   -   - -

Actuarial study
deferred tax

- - - -   -   - -

Items which may be
transferred in future
to the statement of
comprehensive
income:

-813,952.17 - -813,952.17 0.00 -813,952.17   - -813,952.17

Valuation of available
for sale financial
assets

119,465.93 - 119,465.93 - 119,465.93   - 119,465.93

Foreign exchange
differences of
subsidiaries abroad

-933,418.10 - -933,418.10 - -933,418.10   - -933,418.10

55 SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD:  1/1/2014 – 30/6/2014

Other total income
after taxes (Β)

-813,952.17 - -813,952.17 - -813,952.17   - -813,952.17

Total comprehensive
income after taxes
(A) + (B)

3,148,547.47 - 3,148,547.47 0.00 3,148,547.47   - 3,148,547.47

Owners of the parent 3,148,547.47 - 3,148,547.47 0.00 3,148,547.47   - 3,148,547.47

Non controlling
interest

 -  - - -  - -

Earnings (loss) per
share, which
correspond to the
parent's shareholders
for the period

0.1140 - 0.1140 - 0.1140 - 0.1140

56

GROUP

01/01 – 31/12/13

Continuing
Operations

Loss due to
sale of FFG

Total Operations Effect due
to IFRS 11

Continuing
Operations

Loss due to
sale of FFG

Total Operations

Published amounts Restated amounts

Revenue 236,585,270.88 - 236,585,270.88 -89,482.65   236,495,788.24   - 236,495,788.24

Cost of sales -119,822,980.48 - -119,822,980.48 12,114.21   -119,810,866.27   - -119,810,866.27

Gross operating
profit

116,762,290.40 - 116,762,290.40 -77,368.43 116,684,921.97   - 116,684,921.97

Other operating
income

5,838,418.35 - 5,838,418.35 -31,912.13   5,806,506.22   - 5,806,506.22

Administrative
expenses

-12,701,735.73 - -12,701,735.73 59,557.35   -12,642,178.38   - -12,642,178.38

Distribution
expenses

-90,517,076.72 - -90,517,076.72 19,527.96   -90,497,548.76   - -90,497,548.76

Operating profit
(loss)

19,381,896.31 - 19,381,896.31 -30,195.25 19,351,701.06   - 19,351,701.06

Loss from sale of
financial assets
available for sale of
FFG

- -7,210,728.22 -7,210,728.22 - - -7,210,728.22 -7,210,728.22

Financial income-
expenses

351,450.45 - 351,450.45 30,195.25   381,645.70   - 381,645.70

Earnings (loss) before
taxes

19,733,346.76 -7,210,728.22 12,522,618.54 - 19,733,346.76   -7,210,728.22 12,522,618.54

Income tax -3,827,603.39 - -3,827,603.39 - -3,827,603.39   - -3,827,603.39

Deferred tax  -378,695.10 - -378,695.10 - -378,695.10   - -378,695.10

Earnings (loss) after
the deduction of tax
(A)

15,527,048.27 -7,210,728.22  8,316,320.05 0.00 15,527,048.27   -7,210,728.22 8,316,320.05

Shareholders of the
parent

15,527,048.27 -7,210,728.22 8,316,320.05 0.00 15,527,048.27   -7,210,728.22 8,316,320.05

Non controlling
interest

- -  - - -  - -

Other
comprehensive
income:

Items not transferred
to the statement of
comprehensive
income:

43,510.08 - 43,510.08 - 43,510.08   - 43,510.08

Profit/Loss from
actuarial study

58,797.40 - 58,797.40 -   58,797.40   58,797.40

Actuarial study
deferred tax

-15,287.32 - -15,287.32 -   -15,287.32   -15,287.32

Items which may be
transferred in future
to the statement of
comprehensive
income:

-381,491.15 7,404,515.21 7,023,024.06 0.00 -381,491.15   7,404,515.21 7,023,024.06

Valuation of available
for sale financial
assets

430,063.23 7,404,515.21 7,834,578.44 - 430,063.23   7,404,515.21 7,834,578.44

Foreign exchange
differences of
subsidiaries abroad

-811,554.38 - -811,554.38 - -811,554.38   - -811,554.38

57 SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD:  1/1/2014 – 30/6/2014

Other total income
after taxes (Β)

-337,981.07 7,404,515.21 7,066,534.14 - -337,981.07   7,404,515.21 7,066,534.14

Total comprehensive
income after taxes
(A) + (B)

15,189,067.20 193,786.99 15,382,854.19 0.00 15,189,067.20   193,786.99 15,382,854.19

Owners of the parent 15,189,067.20 193,786.99 15,382,854.19 0.00 15,189,067.20   193,786.99 15,382,854.19

Non controlling
interest

 -  - - -  - -

Earnings (loss) per
share, which
correspond to the
parent's
shareholders for the
period

0.4466 -0.2074 0.2392 - 0.4466 -0.2074 0.2392

58

C. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

GROUP

  01.01-30.06-2013 01.01-31.12-2013

Published Amounts Effect due to IFRS

11
Restated Amounts

Published
Amounts

Effect due to
IFRS 11

Restated Amounts

Operating Activities

Earnings (loss) before tax (continued
operations) 8,289,483.02 - 8,289,483.02 19,733,346.76 - 19,733,346.76

Loss due to FFG sale -7,210,728.22  -7,210,728.22 -7,210,728.22 - -7,210,728.22

Plus/minus adjustments for:

Depreciation/Amortization 1,865,709.92 -47,088.03 1,818,621.89 3,684,138.24 -94,165.91 3,589,972.33

Impairments of tangible and intangible
fixed assets - - - 850,000.00 - 850,000.00

Foreign Exchange differences 217,895.85 - 217,895.85 524,765.77 - 524,765.77

Results (income, expenses, profits and
losses) from investing activities 3,367,859.54 -10,801.12 3,357,058.42 -1,749,776.82 -383,616.71 -2,133,393.53

Interest expense and related expenses 1,212,069.85 -15,774,28 1,196,295.57 2,318,137.49 -30,213.25 2,287,924.24

Decrease / (increase) in inventories -3,935,647.94 150,278.81 -3,785,369.12 -3,486,764.83 109,608.03 -3,377,156.81

Decrease / (increase) in receivables -12,030,413.39 14,636.67 -12,015,776.72 4,462,493.70 103,988.75 4,566,482.45

(Decrease) / increase in liabilities (other
than to banks) 5,160,186.94 -158,521.88 5,001,665.06 2,392,702.38 124,871.44 2,517,573.82

Less:

 Interest and related expenses paid -1,119,099.84 13,269.75 -1,105,830.09 -2,350,232.81 30,213.25 -2,320,019.56

Tax paid -681,591.36 - -681,591.36 -1,555,562.50 - -1,555,562.50

Total inflows / (outflows) from
operating activities (a) -4,864,275.62 -54,000.07 -4,918,275.69 17,612,519.14 -139,314.40 17,473,204.74

Investing Activities

 Acquisition/Sale of subsidiaries,
associates, joint ventures and other
investments 4,003,730.77 - 4,003,730.77 1,617,164.22 - 1,617,164.22

Purchase of tangible and intangible
fixed assets -1,335,799.73 250.00 -1,335,549.73 -2,578,026.77 555.00 -2,577,471.77

Proceeds from sale of tangible and
intangible assets 90,811.46 - 90,811.46 193,320.64 - 193,320.64

Interest received 573,891.90 -0.18 573,891.72 1,126,160.61 -18.00 1,126,142.61

Dividends received 3,168,876.50 - 3,168,876.50 3,217,640.21 - 3,217,640.21

Inflow due to sale of FFG 4,408,756.11 - 4,408,756.11 4,408,756.11 - 4,408,756.11

Total inflows / (outflows) from
investing activities (b) 10,910,267.01 249.82 10,910,516.83 7,985,015.02 537.00 7,985,552.02

Financing Activities

Proceeds from loans granted / assumed 14,608,638.49 - 14,608,638.49 12,500,076.87 - 12,500,076.87

Payment of loans -27,000,000.00 - -27,000,000.00 -47,500,044.03 - -47,500,044.03

Repayments of liabilities from financial
leasing (lease payments) -97,320.09 72,157.00 -25,163.09 -199,826.92 174,382.49 -25,444.43

Dividends paid -4,120.63 - -4,120.63 -4,119.95 - -4,119.95

(Payments)/Proceeds from
(purchase)/sale of treasury shares -620,747.90 - -620,747.90 -1,545,321.16 - -1,545,321.16

Total inflows / (outflows) from
financing activities (c) -13,113,550.13 72,157.00 -13,041,393.13 -36,749,235.19 174,382.49 -36,574,852.70

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents (a+b+c) -7,067,558.74 18,406.74 -7,049,151.99 -11,151,701.03 35,605.09 -11,116,095.94

Cash and cash equivalents at the start of
the period 40,477,120.31 -59,508.39 40,417,611.92 40,477,120.31 -59,508.39 40,417,611.92

Effect from foreign exchange
differences due to translation to euro -8,919.51 - -8,919.51 -107,746.67 - -107,746.67

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE
END OF THE PERIOD 33,400,642.06 -41,101.64 33,359,540.42 29,217,672.62 -23,903.30 29,193,769.32

59 SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD:  1/1/2014 – 30/6/2014

D. STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

No changes resulted in the statement of changes in Group’s equity, as it was originally published.

4.9.20 Events after the balance sheet date

There are no significant events following the balance sheet date.

 60 SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD:  1/1/2014 – 30/6/2014

4.9.21 Intra-Group Transactions

The comparative financial accounts as of 31/12/2013 (Group) and 30/6/2013 respectively, were restated due to the change in the consolidation method of joint ventures
according to the new IAS 31 “Interests in Joint Ventures”, which replaces the IAS 28 “Investments in Associates”, as it is required from the release of IFRS 11.

Period : 01/01-30/06/2013

SALES / PURCHASES & OTHER
INCOME/EXPENSES

  GR. SARANTIS
SA

SARANTIS
BANJA
LUKA
D.O.O

SARANTIS
ROMANIA

S.A

SARANTIS
BULGARIA L.T.D

SARANTIS
BELGRADE

D.O.O

SARANTIS
SKOPJE
D.O.O

SARANTIS
ANADOL SA

SARANTIS
POLSKA S.A

SARANTIS
CZECH

REPUBLIC
sro

SARANTIS
HUNGARY

Kft.

GR
SARANTIS
CYPRUS

L.T.D

ARPINA
Μ.Ε.Π.Ε.

Grand Total

GR. SARANTIS SA   1,395,838.35 787,854.25 966,538.49 320,768.98 18,698.74 1,586,514.25 687,362.60 288,829.10   2,655,941.58 8,708,346.34

SARANTIS ROMANIA S.A   581,782.46   190,804.76 145,549.29   255,708.98 30,069.28   3,456.87   1,207,371.65

GR SARANTIS CYPRUS L.T.D 29,500.00   31,288.61   12,999.00   73,787.61

SARANTIS SKOPJE D.O.O

   63,224.11  63,224.11

SARANTIS BULGARIA L.T.D  6,669.60  1,606.46   1,350.42   9,626.49

SARANTIS CZECH REPUBLIC
sro   10,303.47   890.39   509,939.82   521,133.68

SARANTIS  BELGRADE D.O.O  100,796.88 250,081.38 148,829.60 28,839.14   312,359.16  271,976.25 22,854.52 8,672.17   1,144,409.11

SARANTIS POLSKA S.A. 76,470.43  824,047.15 252,731.02 889,727.81   338,443.51 60,803.42   2,442,223.34

THRACE-SARANTIS S.A. 1,187,544.63   1,187,544.63

SARANTIS HUNGARY Kft. 998.03  1,123.68   2,611.42   11,137.18 6,531.64   22,401.96

WALDECK L.T.D 307.70   307.70

SAREAST L.T.D 10,847.31   10,847.31

ARPINA Μ.Ε.Π.Ε. 617,370.00   617,370.00

Total 2,612,287.05 250,081.38 2,381,748.72 1,260,229.17 2,036,606.01 633,128.14 18,698.74 2,635,276.49 1,086,611.97 374,760.56 63,224.11 2,655,941.58 16,008,593.93

61 SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD:  1/1/2014 – 30/6/2014

Period : 01/01-30/06/2014

SALES /
PURCHASES &

OTHER
INCOME/EXPENSES

  GR.
SARANTIS SA

SARANTIS
BANJA

LUKA D.O.O

SARANTIS
ROMANIA

S.A

SARANTIS